was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.08%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.08%, as well as what
the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption for FYE 2018

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.08% 7.08% 8.08%
($1,819,183) ($3,872,349) ($5,542,858)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption for FYE 2019*

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.08% 7.08% 8.08%
($2,125,149) ($4,181,206) ($5,857,373)

* These figures are estimates only.  Actual figures will be provided after the end of the fiscal year.

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Plantation Volunteer Firefighters Retirement System 41

A. Active Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 216 204
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 61 40
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (35) (20)
4. Vested Employment Terminations (6) (3)
5. Service Retirements (3) (5)
6. Disability Retirements 0 0
7. Deaths 0 0
8. Other 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 233 216

B. Terminated Vested Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 21 19
2. Additions from Active Members 6 3
3. Lump Sum Payments 0 0
4. Payments Commenced (2) (1)
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other: Returned to Work 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 25 21

C. Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 84 79
2. Additions from Active Members 3 5
3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 2 1
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 (1)
5. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 0
6. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
7. Other -- Lump Sum Distributions 0 0
8. Number Included in This Valuation 89 84

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

From 10/1/16From 10/1/17
To 10/1/17To 10/1/18

City of Plantation Volunteer Firefighters Retirement System 42

ACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER

Ages 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

15-19 2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2

20-24 14   5   3   3   -   -   -   -   -   -   25

25-29 19   5   3   4   1   6   1   -   -   -   39

30-34 17   6   4   3   3   4   5   -   -   -   42

35-39 9   8   3   4   2   8   3   2   -   -   39

40-44 3   4   1   3   1   7   5   1   1   -   26

45-49 7   1   2   1   2   6   5   7   -   -   31

50-54 8   -   -   -   3   3   4   3   -   -   21

55-59 2   2   -   1   -   -   -   1   -   -   6

60-64 -   -   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1

65 & Up 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ____

Totals 82   31   17   19   12   34   23   14   1   -   233

Years of Service as of October 1, 2018

City of Plantation Volunteer Firefighters Retirement System 43

INACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER

Annual Annual Annual
Age No. Benefits No. Benefits No. Benefits

Under 40 8   25,890   -   -   -   -
40-44 5   17,175   -   -   1   13,870
45-49 7   45,390   -   -   3   40,554
50-54 4   25,200   -   -   10   95,000
55-59 1   2,880   1   1,200   34   313,620
60-64 -   -   -   -   19   182,258
65-69 -   -   -   -   11   73,284
70-74 -   -   -   -   1   6,002
75-79 -   -   -   -   5   50,414
80-84 -   -   -   -   -   -
85-89 -   -   -   -   2   13,510

90 & Up -   -   -   -   2   12,629

Total 25   116,535   1   1,200   88 801,141

Terminated Vested Disabled Retirees and Beneficiaries

SECTION F
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

City of Plantation Volunteer Firefighters Retirement System 44

 SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

A. Ordinances

Plan established under the Code of Ordinances for the City of Plantation, Florida, Part II, Chapter
18, and was most recently amended under Ordinance No. 2476 which passed on February 27,
2013 and was effective as of October 1, 2012.  The Plan is also governed by certain provisions of
Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the Internal Revenue Code.